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The City of Traverse City TRAVERSE CITY
HOUSING COMMISSION
150 Pine Street
Traverse City, MI 49684
Phone: (231) 922-4915 FAX: (231) 922-2893
TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE
THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A
MEETING AT
8:00 A.M.
TUESDAY, September 15, 2015
RIVERVIEW TERRACE
150 Pine Street
Traverse City, Michigan 49684
(231) 922-4915

POSTED: September 11, 2015

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to or treatment or employment in, its’ programs or activities. Please
contact the Housing Commission office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan 49684,
(231)922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.0870f the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

CALL TO ORDER

I ROLL CALL

II APPROVAL OF AGENDA

III  PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the consent agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial
items together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of
the Commission, staff or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed
from and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be

respected.



If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda is approved
by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (All items on the consent agenda

are in italics.)

\21!

VIII

VIIII

IX

A. Consideration of Approval of August 18, 2015 Regular session Minutes (Approval

recommended)
B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for August 2015 for Public

Housing and HCV Section 8 Programs (Approval recommended )

C. Review and approve payment of invoices for September 2015 (Approval
recommended)

D. Financial Statements for August 2015 (Approval Recommended)

Committee Reports

A. None

Staff & Commissioner Reports

A. Executive Director’s Report

B. Family Self Sufficiency (FSS) Program Manager Report
C. Resident Council Report

Old Business

A. 2016 Consolidated Budget Review

B. Strategic Plan w/ Pam Evans

Review and approval
New Business
A. TCHC Credit Card discussion and resolution
B. Executive Director Job Description Review
PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT



Meeting Minutes of the
Traverse City Housing Commission
August 18, 2015

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President
Andy Smits at Riverview Terrace, Community Room, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City Michigan,

at 8:06 a.m.

v

\'4

Roll Call

The following Commissioners were present: Jo Simerson, Andrew Smits, Richard
Michaels.

Kelly Whittle joined at 8:15 a.m.

Kay Serratelli excused ,

Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Dlrecto 'JoAnn Turnbull, Deputy Dlrector Kari Massa
Program Manager.
Residents: Priscilla Townsend, Marie Schaffer

Approval of Agenda
President Smits moved (Simerson support) that the agenda be approved. The motion

was unanimously approved.

Public Comment
There was no public:comment.

Consent Calendar
Commissioner Simerson moved (Michaels support) to approve the Consent Calendar as

presented. The motion was unanimously approved.
A. Consideration of Approval of June 16, 2015 Regular session Minutes,
-“:Consideration of Approval of July 21, 2015 Study session Minutes (no regular
..Board Meeting),
“Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for June 2015 for
Public Housing and HCV, Section 8 Programs
Review and approve payment of invoices for July 2015
Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for July 2015 for
Public Housing and HCV, Section 8 Programs
Review and approve payment of invoices for August 2015 Financial
Statements for June 2015

DO ®

nm

Committee Reports
None

Staff and Commissioner Reports

Executive Director's Report

Director Lentych will present a letter of support to the City of Traverse City for the PILOT
requested by Woda for the Pine Street Development. President Smits moved (Simerson
support) that The Traverse City Housing Commission supports the city’s adoption of the



Vi

Vil

Vil

resolution for the pilot for 305 Front Street, that facilitates the application and
administrative process with MSHDA for the pilot. The motion was approved.
Resident Council report: Priscilla Townsend, Vice President of the Riverview Resident

Council reported on recent activities

OLD BUSINESS

A. 2016 Budget update to be finalized in September.

B. Orchardview 2012 Door Capital Project - postponed
C. Board & Committee review included in Strategic Plan

NEW BUSINESS
A. Baseboard Heaters Bid Acceptance: President Smits moved (support Commissioner

Whittle) to engage Advantage Electric, the lowest bidde for the Riverview Terrace
replacement heaters project. The motion was approved.
B. Strategic Plan. Review of the Strategic Plan

President Smits moved for a short recess at 9:15 a.m. The motlon was approved.
President Smits called the meeting to order at 9:26 a.m. -

Continued discussion of the Strategic Plan

Public Comment
General: Priscilla Townsend, Riverview Resndent

Commissioner Comment
None

Adjournment
Commissioner Smits moved (Commissioner Michaels support) to adjourn. The motion
was unanimously approved and President Smits adjourned the meeting at 10:12 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

JoAnn Turnbull, Recording Secretary

Andrew Smits, President



Traverse City Housing Commission

Public Housing Schedule of Disbursements
August 2015



Date: 09/11/2015
Time: 12:46:34

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Ml

From: 08/01/2015 To: 08/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/04/2015 DEP 20,719.95 218,542.60
08/04/2015 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,438.44 216,104.16
08/04/2015 ADJST Kari Massa 1,025.64 215,078.52
08/04/2015 ADJST JoAnn Turnbull 724.72 214,353.80
08/04/2015 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 284.36 214,069.44
08/04/2015 ADJST Gerald DaFoe 767.72 213,301.72
08/04/2015 ADJST David Gourlay 1,020.39 212,281.33
08/04/2015 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 882.28 211,399.05
08/06/2015 DEP 2,356.06 213,755.11
08/06/2015 DEP 16,724.19 230,479.30
08/07/2015 035786 Elmer's 1,831.29 228,648.01
08/07/2015 035787 Gerald DaFoe 70.20 228,577.81
08/07/2015 035788 NorthSky Nonprofit Network 1,260.00 227,317.81
08/07/2015 035789 Johnson Outdoors 520.00 226,797.81
08/07/2015 035790 ATS&T 179.36 226,618.45
08/07/2015 035791 National Business Furniture 680.00 225,938.45
08/07/2015 035792 D & W Mechanical 1,528.64 224,409.81
08/07/2015 035793 Charter Communications 2,844 .52 221,565.29
08/07/2015 035794 Wilmar 220.67 221,344.62
08/07/2015 035795 Verizon Wireless 97.83 221,246.79
08/07/2015 035796 Spectrum Business 174.98 221,071.81
08/07/2015 035797 Grand Traverse County 43.98 221,027.83
08/07/2015 035798 DTE ENERGY 31.18 220,996.65
08/07/2015 035799 Accident Fund 4,126.00 216,870.65
08/07/2015 035800 Otis Elevator Company 6,612.72 210,257.93
08/07/2015 035801 City Of Traverse City 135.00 210,122.93
08/07/2015 035802 DTE ENERGY 110.00 210,012.93
08/07/2015 035803 JoAnn Turnbull 194.94 209,817.99
08/10/2015 DEP 536.55 210,354.54
08/12/2015 DEP 560.00 210,914.54
08/18/2015 035804 Engineered Protection Systems inc 123.54 210,791.00
08/18/2015 035805 City Of Traverse City 275.26 210,515.74
08/18/2015 035806 Housing Data Systems 145.00 210,370.74
08/18/2015 035807 Aflac 223.20 210,147.54
08/18/2015 035808 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 96.90 210,050.64
08/18/2015 035809 Ace Hardware 5.99 210,044.65
08/18/2015 035810 SimplexGrinnell LP 1,109.00 208,935.65
08/18/2015 035811 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 207,836.24
08/18/2015 035812 B & T APPLIANCE 52.00 207,784.24
08/18/2015 035813 David Gourlay 80.31 207,703.93




Date: 09/11/2015
Time: 12:46:34

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Bank of Northern M|
From: 08/01/2015 To: 08/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/18/2015 035814 Kelly Services, Inc. 699.20 207,004.73
08/18/2015 035815 Lautner Irrigation 317.90 206,686.83
08/18/2015 035816 Safety Net 1,898.00 204,788.83
08/18/2015 035817 Kopy Sales Inc. 59.26 204,729.57
08/18/2015 035818 Gerald DaFoe 67.27 204,662.30
08/18/2015 035819 Home Depot Credit Services 588.40 204,073.90
08/18/2015 035820 Staples Business Advantage 408.39 203,665.51
08/18/2015 035821 The Nelrod Company 129.00 203,536.51
08/18/2015 035822 DTE ENERGY 53.85 203,482.66
08/18/2015 035823 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 203,212.66
08/18/2015 035824 City Bike Shop 141.50 203,071.16
08/18/2015 035825 Twin Bay Glass Inc. 3,627.62 199,443.54
08/18/2015 035826 Grand Traverse Cty. Treasurer 43.98 199,399.56
08/18/2015 035827 ATE&T 98.93 199,300.63
08/18/2015 035828 Republic Services #239 498.25 198,802.38
08/18/2015 035829 City Of Traverse City 187.10 198,615.28
08/18/2015 035830 NAHRO 567.50 198,047.78
08/18/20156 035831 Guardian Medical Monitoring 29.90 198,017.88
08/18/2015 035832 D & W Mechanical 1,109.20 196,908.68
08/18/2015 035833 CynergyComm.net,Inc 2.06 196,906.62
08/18/20156 036834 Alpine Electric Corporation 304.00 196,602.62
08/18/2015 035835 Safety Net 732.90 195,869.72
08/19/2015 035836 City of Traverse City, Treasurer's 22,213.09 173,656.63
08/20/2015 035837 Safety Net 1,198.00 172,458.63
08/21/2015 EFT 941 Tax IRS 2,138.34 170,320.29
08/25/2015 DEP 2,5691.62 172,911.91
08/26/2015 035838 Ruth Hallett or Shirley Ewald 172.13 172,739.78
08/26/2015 035839 Thomas P. Licavoli 570.00 172,169.78
08/26/2015 035840 City Of Traverse City 9,606.58 162,563.20
08/26/2015 035841 Kopy Sales Inc. 703.93 161,859.27
08/26/2015 035842 Priority Health 5,951.10 155,908.17
08/27/2015 DEP 52.16 155,960.33
08/27/2015 DEP 3,284.00 159,244.33
Total: 85,402.85 46,824.53



Traverse City Housing Commission

Section 8 Schedule of Disbursements
August 2015



Date: 09/11/2015
Time: 12:46:48

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

National City - Section 8
From: 08/01/2015 To: 08/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/03/2015 EFT 84,911.00 159,308.37
08/03/2015 EFT 6,839.00 166,147.37
08/03/2015 000165 Sandra Aeschliman 190.00 165,957.37
08/03/2015 000165 Jeana Aiken 235.00 165,722.37
08/03/2015 000165 Jack Anderson 868.00 164,854.37
08/03/2015 000165 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 306.00 164,548.37
08/03/2015 000165 Brad Barnes 465.00 164,083.37
08/03/2015 000165 Bay Front Apartments 288.00 163,795.37
08/03/2015 000165 Bay Hill Apartments 5,549.00 158,246.37
08/03/2015 000165 Bay Hill Il Apartments 2,352.00 155,894.37
08/03/2015 000165 Bay Management 1,512.00 154,382.37
08/03/2015 000165 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,114.00 163,268.37
08/03/2015 000165 David & Mary Briggs 388.00 152,880.37
08/03/2015 000165 Irma Jean Brownley 526.00 152,354.37
08/03/2015 000165 Central Lake Townhouses 405.00 1561,949.37
08/03/2015 000165 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,570.00 149,379.37
08/03/2015 000165 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 148,779.37
08/03/2015 000165 Christopher S. Smith 604.00 148,175.37
08/03/2015 000165 Jack V. Dean 425.00 147,750.37
08/03/2015 000165 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,079.00 146,671.37
08/03/2015 000185 Shirley Farrell 786.00 145,885.37
08/03/2015 000165 Rent Leelanau, LLC 789.00 145,096.37
08/03/2015 000165 Lisa Forbes 539.00 144,557 .37
08/03/2015 000165 Steve Forbush 408.00 144,149.37
08/03/2015 000165 Dale E. French 79.00 144,070.37
08/03/2015 000165 French Quarter Apts. 72.00 143,998.37
08/03/2015 000165 G Rentals 735.00 143,263.37
08/03/2015 000165 Traverse City Property Management 314.00 142,949.37
08/03/2015 000165 David Grzesiek 373.00 142,576.37
08/03/2015 000165 Habitat for Humanity 95.00 142,481.37
08/03/2015 000165 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,774.00 140,707.37
08/03/2015 000165 Heartwood Enterprises 541.00 140,166.37
08/03/2015 000165 Louis Herman 400.00 139,766.37
08/03/2015 000165 Susan Herman 468.00 139,298.37
08/03/2015 000165 Hillview Terrace 507.00 138,791.37
08/03/2015 000165 HomeStretch 2,352.00 136,439.37
08/03/2015 000165 Bill Hoxie 500.00 135,939.37
08/03/2015 000165 Caroline Hupp 417.00 135,622.37
08/03/2015 000165 Joseph and Marion Fasel 1,138.00 134,384.37
08/03/2015 000165 Donna Kalchik 314.00 134,070.37




Date: 09/11/2015
Time: 12:46:48

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

National City - Section 8
From: 08/01/2015 To: 08/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/03/2015 000165 Bruce W. Korson 291.00 133,779.37
08/03/2015 000165 Sidney Lammers 716.00 133,063.37
08/03/2015 000165 Legendary Rentals, LLC 485.00 132,578.37
08/03/2015 000165 Jeffrey R. Lenten 643.00 131,935.37
08/03/2015 000165 Don E. Lint 353.00 131,582.37
08/03/2015 000165 Juan Maldonado 523.00 131,059.37
08/03/2015 000165 Mathews Trust 825.00 130,234.37
08/03/2015 000165 James & Tamela Moguin §32.00 129,702.37
08/03/2015 000165 Northwest Michigan Supportive 421.00 129,281.37
08/03/2015 000165 Oak Park Apts 997.00 128,284.37
08/03/2015 000165 Oak Terrace Apts 858.00 127,426.37
08/03/2015 000165 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 1,439.00 125,987.37
08/03/2015 000165 Daniel G. Pohiman 696.00 125,291.37
08/03/2015 000165 Douglas L. Porter 399.00 124,892.37
08/03/2015 000165 Putnam Leelanau Farms, LLC 762.00 124,130.37
08/03/2015 000165 Phillip Putney 1,031.00 123,099.37
08/03/2015 000165 Leon M. Quigley 983.00 122,116.37
08/03/2015 000165 Thomas Raven 471.00 121,645.37
08/03/2015 000165 Adele M. Reiter 975.00 120,670.37
08/03/2015 000165 Timothy Rice 437.00 120,233.37
08/03/2015 000165 The Village at Rivers Edge Apartments 241.00 119,992.37
08/03/2015 000165 Debra Rushton 116.00 119,876.37
08/03/2015 000165 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 1,150.00 118,726.37
08/03/2015 000165 John Sarya 600.00 118,126.37
08/03/2015 000165 Eldon Schaub 389.00 117,737.37
08/03/2015 000165 Gerald Sieggreen 674.00 117,063.37
08/03/2015 000165 SILVER SHORES MHC 143.00 116,920.37
08/03/2015 000165 Douglas & Julia Slack 342.00 116,578.37
08/03/2015 000165 Margaret Anne Slawson 190.00 116,388.37
08/03/2015 000165 22955 Investments LLC 3,977.00 112,411.37
08/03/2015 000165 Carl Sumner 386.00 112,025.37
08/03/2015 000165 Wendy Teagan 408.00 111,617.37
08/03/2015 000165 TOS Holdings, LLC 1,216.00 110,401.37
08/03/2015 000165 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 238.00 110,163.37
08/03/2015 000165 Village Glen Apartments 8,991.00 101,172.37
08/03/2015 000165 Catherine L. Wolfe 368.00 100,804.37
08/03/2015 000165 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,138.00 95,666.37
08/03/2015 000165 Theodore V. Zachman 692.00 94,974.37
08/03/2015 000165 Barb Zupin 863.00 94,111.37 10
08/06/2015 DEP 155.00 94,266.37




Date: 09/11/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  12:46:48 Check Register Summary Report
National City - Section 8
From: 08/01/2015 To: 08/31/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
08/07/2015 022805 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 125.00 94,141.37
08/07/2015 022806 Blarney Castle Qil Co. 53.00 94,088.37
08/07/2015 022807 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 201.00 93,887.37
08/07/2015 022808 City Of Traverse City 246.00 93,641.37
08/07/2015 022809 Consumers Energy 104.00 93,537.37
08/07/2015 022810 Derrer Propane 74.00 93,463.37
08/07/2015 022811 DTE ENERGY 460.00 93,003.37
08/07/2015 022812 Traverse City Property Management 314.00 92,689.37
08/07/2015 022813 Great Lakes Energy 32.00 92,657.37
08/07/2015 022814 McLain Management 748.00 91,909.37
08/07/2015 022815 Oak Park Apts 1,111.00 90,798.37
08/19/2015 022816 Chase Bank 2,653.00 88,145.37
Total: 78,157.00 91,905.00

11



Traverse City Housing Commission

Invoices
September 2015
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Date: 09/11/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission Page:
Time: 12:30:16 Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Mi
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/11/2015

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/04/2015 EFT Federa! taxes 2,134.35 157,109.98
09/08/2015 Aflac 121.86 156,988.12
09/08/2015 Safety Net 438.03 156,550.09
09/08/2015 Traverse City Record Eagle 91.40 156,458.69
09/08/2015 Alpine Electric Corporation 254.40 156,204.29
09/08/2015 City Of Traverse City 275.26 155,929.03
09/08/2015 Stricker's Outdoor Power Equipment 1,998.00 153,931.03
09/08/2015 Lautner Irrigation 70.75 153,860.28
09/08/2015 SimplexGrinnell LP 513.40 153,346.88
09/08/2015 Holiday Fleet 10.38 153,336.50
09/08/2015 All American Investment Group 8,500.00 144,836.50
09/08/2015 Roto-Rooter 85.00 144,751.50
09/08/2015 Great Lakes Business Systems 7,532.59 137,218.91
09/08/2015 NorthSky Nonprofit Network 540.00 136,678.91
09/08/2015 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 96.90 136,562.01
09/08/2015 John DeWeese 44.00 136,538.01
09/08/2015 Allen Supply 417.30 136,120.71
09/08/2015 Stricker's Outdoor Power Equipment 139.00 135,981.71
09/08/2015 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 414.71 135,567.00
09/08/2015 035843 Otis Elevator Company 933.17 134,633.83
09/08/2015 035844 Spectrum Business 273.98 134,359.85
09/08/2015 035845 Charter Communications 2,774.39 131,585.46
09/08/2015 035846 AT&T 170.09 131,415.37
09/08/2015 035847 Verizon Wireless 94.95 131,320.42
09/08/2015 035848 DTE ENERGY 32.14 131,288.28
09/09/2015 Staples Business Advantage 149.99 131,138.29
09/09/2015 Grand Traverse County DPW 1,449.00 129,689.29
09/09/2015 Guardian Medical Monitoring 29.90 129,659.39
09/09/2015 Kelly Services, Inc. 2,036.42 127,622.97
09/09/2015 Ace Hardware 14.98 127,607.99
09/09/2015 Johnson Outdoors 520.00 127,087.99
09/09/2015 SAM'S CLUB 403.53 126,684.46
09/09/2015 Home Depot Credit Services 49.35 126,635.11
09/09/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission 15,777.09 110,858.02
09/09/2015 Republic Services #239 432.25 110,425.77
09/09/20156 035843 City Of Traverse City 124.00 110,301.77
09/09/2015 035843 **VOID** City Of Traverse City ( 124.00) 110,425.77
09/09/2015 035844 DTE ENERGY 84.00 110,341.77
09/09/2015 035844 **VOID** DTE ENERGY ( 84.00) 110,425.77

09/09/2015 035849 City Of Traverse City 165.90 110,259.87




Date: 09/11/2015 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time: 12:30:16 Check Register Summary Report
Bank of Northern Mi
From: 09/01/2015 To: 09/11/2015

Page:

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
09/09/2015 035850 Kopy Sales Inc. 34.25 110,225.62
09/09/2015 035851 CynergyComm.net,Inc 3.85 110,221.77
09/09/2015 035852 Kendall Electric Inc 198.93 110,022.84
09/09/2015 035853 City Of Traverse City 124.00 109,898.84
09/09/2015 035854 DTE ENERGY 84.00 109,814.84
09/11/2015 DeWeese Hardware 7.78 109,807.06
09/11/2015 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 109,537.06
09/11/2015 Wilmar 384.39 109,152.67
09/11/2015 Housing Authority Accounting 1,571.91 107,580.76
09/11/2015 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 414.71 107,166.05
09/11/2015 Gerald DaFoe 96.02 107,070.03
Total: 52,174.30 0.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission

Financials
August 2015
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended August 31, 2015

2 Months Ended YEAR TO
DATE

BUDGET

Units 1 Month Ended
" ANNUAL

135 August 31, 2015 August 31, 2015 BUDGET

Operating Income

Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2
3120 - Excess Utilities
3190 - Nondwelling Rental
Total Rental Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy
Total HUD PHA Grants

Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund
3690 - Tenant Income
3690.1 - Non-Tenant income
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable
Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration
